APPLICATION ACCEPTED: June 13, 2011
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS: August 10, 2011
TIME: 9:00 a.m.

County of Fairfax, Virginia

August 3, 2011
STAFF REPORT
SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION NO. SP 2011-MV-053

MOUNT VERNON DISTRICT

APPLICANTS/OWNERS: Richard J. Campbell
Sabrina Campbell

STREET ADDRESS: 1907 Joliette Court

SUBDIVISION: Hollin Glen

TAX MAP REFERENCE: 93-3 ((24)) 46

LOT SIZE: 12,458 square feet

ZONING DISTRICT: R-4

ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISION: 8-914 and 8-922

SPECIAL PERMIT PROPOSALS: To permit reduction to minimum yard requirements
based on errors in building locations to permit
addition to remain 22.4 feet from the rear lot line,
existing open concrete patio to remain 0.9 feet
from the western side lot line and 1.1 foot from the
northern side lot line and to permit reduction of
certain yard requirements to permit construction of
a two-story addition 7.9 feet from a side lot line.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of SP 2011-MV-053 for an
addition with adoption of the proposed development conditions contained in Appendix 1.

It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in adopting
any conditions, relieve the applicants/owners from compliance with the provisions of any
applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.
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Deborah Hedrick

Department of Planning and Zoning

Zoning Evaluation Division

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509 ;

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship Phone 703-324-1290 FAX 703-324-3924 BrANNING

Integrity * Teamwork * Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/ & ZONING




It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning Appeals.
A copy of the BZA's Resolution setting forth this decision will be mailed within five (5) days
after the decision becomes final.

The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any easements,
covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the property
subject to the application.

For additional information, call Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning and
Zoning at 703-324-1280, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax, Virginia
22035. Board of Zoning Appeals' meetings are held in the Board Room, Ground
Level, Government Center Building, 12000 Government Center Parkway, Fairfax,
Virginia 22035-5505.

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon 7 days advance
(E\ notice. For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia Relay Center).
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Special Permit

SP 2011-MV-053
RICHARD AND SABRINA CAMPBELL
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NOTES (CONT):
13. THE POOL EQUIPMENT {5 OPEN AND UNCOVERED.

14. THE EXISTING CARPORT, STORAGE, AND DECK WILL BE REMOVED,

/
L
a/ |

&
Tag— & CHArNiLm;(;ENCE
remtel 2 35 orr 0.3 /

FRONT OF CAR PORT

FRONT OF DWELLING

s 83'34152. E

190
(area 1

REAR OF DWELLING

SCREENED PORCH AND ENCLOSED PORCH

TIYIS DIHdYHD
Y02 =P

NOTES

1. TAX MAP: 93-3-24-0046

2. ZONE: R-4 (RESIDENTIAL 4 DU/AC)

3. LOT AREA: 12,458 SF (0.2860 ACRES)

4. REQUIRED YARDS:

FRONT:
SIDE:
REAR:

5. HEIGHTS:
DWELLING
CAR PORT
PROP. GARAGE/ADDN

DECK
FENCES

ENCL PORCH
SCREEN PORCH
POOL EQUIPMENT

LI ER B B B A ]

*30.0 FEET

10.0 FEET
25.0 FEET

22.8 FEET
14.0 FEET
21.1 FEET
02.6 FEET
AS NOTED
0B.5 FEET
09.0 FEET
03.0 FEET

6. THIS PROPERTY IS SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER.

7. THERE IS NO OBSERVABLE EVIDENCE OF GRAVE SITES OR
BURIAL GROUNDS ON THIS PROPERTY.

8. ALL IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT ARE EXISTING '
UNLESS DENOTED AS PROPOSED. FENCES ARE FRAME UN-
LESS NOTED,

9. THE SURVEYOR IS NOT AWARE OF ANY UTILITY EASEMENTS
25 FEET IN WIDTH OR GREATER AFFECTING THIS PROPERTY.

10. TOPOGRAPHY DELINEATED HEREON WAS TAKEN FROM
AVAILABLE RECORDS, IS SHOWN AT 2' INTERVALS, AND IS

AERIAL.

11, THERE ARE NO FLOODPLAINS OR RESOURCE PROTECTION

AREAS ON THIS PROPERTY.

12. AREAS;

EX BASEMENT

EX 1ST FLOOR

EX ZND FLOOR

EX 3RD FLOOR

EX GROSS5 FLOOR AREA

1,133 5F
638 5F
B94 5F
749 SF

3,414 5F

EX FLOOR AREA RATIO; EX GFA (3414)/ LOT AREA (12,458) = 0.27

PROP. 2 STORY GARAGE = 1,438 SF. (719 5F X 2)

PROP. 2 STORY ADDN = 1,018 SF, (509 SFX 2)

TOTAL

= 2,456 5F

PROP. 2456 SF/ EX GFA (3414) = 0,72

PROP GFA = EX GFA (3414) + PROP TOTAL (2456) = 5870
PROP FLOOR AREA RATIO = PROP GFA (5870) / LOT AREA (12458)= 0.47

(NOTES CONTINUED ON THE LEFT)
PLAT

SHOWING THE IMPROVEMENTS ON
LOT 46

HOLLIN GLEN

(DEED 800K 3176, PAGE 31)
FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA
MOUNT VERNON DISTRICT

SCALE: 1"=20"

JANUARY 31, 2011

APRIL 05, 2011 (REV)
JUNE 10, 2011 (REV)

| HERERY CERTIFY THAT THE POSTTIONS OF
ALL THE EXISTING IMPROVEMEN TS HAVE BEEN
CAREFULLY ESTARUSHED BY A CURRENT FIELD
SURVEY AND UNLESS SHOWN THERE ARE HO
WVISILE ENCROACHMENTS AS OF THIS DATE:

THIS MLAT IS SURJECT TO
RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD,
A TITLE REFORT WAS NOT FURNISHED,

O CORMER MARKERS SET,

CASE NAME:
CAMPBELL
CAPITAL BUILDERS GROUP, INC.

HODOMINION i

8B08-H PEAR TREE VILLAGE COURT
ALEXANDRIA, I\|’IRI.ZII'\HJ\ 22309

FAX: 703-799.6412

#110126007

#07-11
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SP 2011-MV-053

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATIONS

Page 1

The applicants are requesting approval of a special permit to permit reduction to
minimum yard requirements based on errors in building locations to permit 1) an
existing screened porch addition to remain 22.4 feet to its eave from the rear lot line
and 2) to permit an existing open concrete patio to remain 0.9 feet from the western
side lot line and 1.1 foot from the northern side lot line.

Min. Yard E::::‘i;tiz: Permitted | Structure | Amount | Percent
Structure Yard Req.* i Yard Location of Error | of Error
Special | 5 ition | Rear | 25.0 feet n/a n/a 224feet | 26feet | 10%
Permit
. d
Special | Open | Side | o5 | 50feet | 50feet | 0.9feet | 4.1feet | 82%
Permit Deck (west)
Special | Open | Sid® | o6 | 5ofeet | 5.0feet | 1.1foot | 3.91 0
) ; ; ' .9 feet 78%
Permit Deck (north) .

*Minimum yard requirement per Section 3-407
**Permitted Extensions per Section 2-412

The applicants are also requesting approval of a special permit to permit construction of
a 2,456 square foot, 21.1 feet in height, two-story addition 7.9 feet from the northern

side lot line.
Minimum Percentage
Yard Proposed | Proposed | ©f Reduction
Structure | Yard | Required* | Location | Reduction | Requested
Special | Aqdition | Side | 100feet | 7.9feet | 2.1 feet 21%
Permit

*Minimum yard requirement per Section 3-407

EXISTING SITE DESCRIPTION

The 12,458 square foot lot is currently zoned R-4 and developed with a split-level brick
and vinyl single-family detached dwelling constructed in 1970. The existing dwelling
measures 3,414 square feet in area and 22.8 feet in height. The rear yard contains a
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SP 2011-MV-053 Page 2

swimming pool with an associated concrete patio, a screened porch addition, a wood
deck and frame retaining walls (ranging in height from 1.4 feet to 1.5 feet), all of which
were constructed by building permits. A 6-foot high wood fence is located along the
side and rear lot lines. The property is accessed via an asphalt driveway from Joliette
Court which terminates at an existing one-car carport.

CHARACTER OF THE AREA
Zoning Use
North R-4 Single Family Detached Dwellings
East R-4 Single Family Detached Dwellings
South R-4 Single Family Detached Dwellings
West R-4 Single Family Detached Dwellings

The dwelling on Lot 47 is located approximately 10.6 feet from the shared side lot line.

BACKGROUND

According to County records, the application property was originally developed with a
1-"2 story dwelling and carport with an attached storage room in 1970. Several
structures have been added to the property since that time with approved building
permits, which include a screened porch addition in 1977, a wood deck in 1996, an in-
ground pool, with spa and decking and multiple retaining walls in 1999, a two-story
addition and one-story sunroom addition in 2003, and a covered screened porch in
2004. Building permit history is attached as Appendix 4.

Following the adoption of the current Ordinance, the BZA has heard the following
similar special permits and variances in the immediate vicinity of the application parcel:

e Variance VC 2002-MV-115 was approved on October 30, 2002 for Tax Map 93-3

((24)) 17, zoned R-4, at 1937 Shiver Drive, to permit construction of addition 6.6 feet
from side lot line.

e Variance VC 00-V-104 was approved on October 10, 2000 for Tax Map 93-3 ((24))
25, zoned R-4, at 1902 Ancilla Court, to permit the construction of an addition 7.0
feet from a side lot line.

e Variance VC 96-V-045 was approved on July 3, 1996 for Tax Map 93-3 ((24)) 10,
zoned R-4, at 1953 Shiver Drive, to permit construction of addition 8.0 feet from a
side lot line.
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SP 2011-MV-053 Page 3

¢ Variance VC 94-V-031 was denied on June 22, 1994 for Tax Map 93-3 ((24)) 10,
zoned R-4, at 1953 Shiver Drive, to permit construction of addition (garage) 3.0 feet
from a side lot line.

e Special Permit SP 85-V-004 was approved on April 16, 1985 for Tax Map 93-3
((24)) 44, zoned R-4, at 1903 Joliette Court, to permit reduction to minimum yard
requirements based on error in building location to allow addition to dwelling to
remain 8.0 feet from a side lot line.

ANALYSIS
e Special Permit Plat (Copy at front of staff report)
e Title of Plat: Plat, Showing the Improvements on Lot 46, Hollin Glen
e Prepared by: Dominion Surveyors Inc., dated and sealed through January

31, 2011 as revised through June 10, 2011

e Permits required: Since the deck is an at-grade concrete patio, a building
permit is not required. A building permit was obtained in
2004 for the screened porch addition; however, the addition
was constructed too close to the rear lot line.

e Errors made by: The current homeowners.

Proposal:

The applicants propose to construct a 2,456 square foot two-story addition to their
existing dwelling. The two-story addition will be located in an area of an existing carport
and wood deck along the northern side and rear of the dwelling. The addition ranges in
distance from the northern side lot line 7.9 feet at its closest point to its eave at the front
of the addition to 25.9 feet at its furthest point toward the rear of the addition. The
addition will consist of enclosing an existing one-car carport, which is currently
approximately 12.4 feet in width, and expanding it to 15.0 feet in width to create a one-
car garage at the front of dwelling. In addition to the enclosure of the carport area, the
newly proposed two-story addition will include multiple interior design changes to
include a new kitchen, dining area, pantry, bedroom and bathroom on the first level and
a new master bedroom suite on the second level. The proposed plans also include a
covered porch along the entire rear of the dwelling. A majority of the proposed
construction will meet the minimum setback requirements of the Zoning Ordinance,
which requires a 10.0 foot side yard and a 25.0 foot rear yard. Only a small portion of
the proposed structure requires the need for the special permit in order to
accommodate the design configuration for the one-car garage enclosure.
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SP 2011-MV-053 Page 4

The proposal also requests to permit an existing concrete patio, associated with an in-
ground swimming pool, to remain 0.9 feet from the western side lot line and 1.1 feet
from the northern side lot line and a screened porch to remain 22.4 feet from the rear
lot line.

ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS
Applicable bulk regulation(s) and additional location regulations are set forth on Page 1.

The application must meet all of the following standards, copies of which are attached
as Appendix 5:

e Sect. 8-006 General Special Permit Standards
e Sect. 8-903 Group 9 Standards
e Sect. 8-922 Provisions for Reduction of Certain Yard Requirements

Sect. 8-006 General Special Permit Standards

Staff believes that the application for the addition meets all of the 8 General Special
Permit Standards. Of particular note regarding this application is General Standard 3.

General Standard 3 requires that the proposed use be harmonious with and not
adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties in accordance with
the applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted comprehensive plan. Staff
believes by observation of the neighborhood through submitted photographs and
through aerial images (located at the front of the staff report) that the construction of the
addition will not adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties since
many of the surrounding properties have enclosed carports on their homes and the
majority of the construction would be permitted by-right as only a small corner of the
proposed addition encroaches into the minimum required side yard. Additionally, as
noted under the Background section, several similar applications have been heard and
approved by the BZA within the immediate vicinity. Therefore, staff believes this
standard has been met.

Sect. 8-922 Provisions for Reduction of Certain Yard Requirements

This special permit application must satisfy all of the provisions contained in Sect.
8-922, Provisions for Reduction of Certain Yard Requirements. Standards 1, 2, 3, 11
and 12 relate to submission requirements and were satisfied at the time of submission.
Standard 5 relates to accessory structures, which does not apply to this application and
Standard 10 allows the BZA to impose development conditions. Staff believes that the
application has met all of the remaining standards, specifically Standards 4, 6, 7, 8,
and 9.
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SP 2011-MV-053 Page 5

Standard 4 states that the resulting gross floor area of an addition to an existing
principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the total gross floor area of the principal
structure that existed at the time of the first yard reduction request. In such instance, if
a portion of the principal structure is to be removed; no more than fifty (50) percent of
the gross floor area of the existing principal structure at the time of the first yard
reduction shall be removed. The existing dwelling is 3,414 square feet in size.
Therefore 150% of the total gross floor area could result in an addition up to 5,121
square feet in size for a possible total square footage at build out of 8,535. The
proposed addition is 2,456 square feet, for a total square footage of the house with the
addition of 5,870 square feet. Therefore the application meets this provision.

Standard 6 states that the BZA shall determine that the proposed development will be
in character with the existing on-site development in terms of the location, height, bulk
and scale of the existing structure(s) on the lot. The elevation drawings and pictures
submitted indicate that the materials, size and scale of the proposed two-story addition
will be compatible with the architecture of the existing dwelling on the lot. The only
portion of the application which requires the need for the special permit is a small
corner of the carport enclosure and the second story above into the minimum required
side yard. The first floor addition in its entirety will provide for a new bedroom and
bathroom for the applicant’'s mother and will be located behind the proposed one-car
garage enclosure and other interior inprovements to the home. Staff believes the
addition will be in character with existing on-site development and therefore the
application meets this provision.

Standard 7 states that the BZA shall determine that the proposed development is
harmonious with the surrounding off-site uses and structures in terms of location,
height, bulk and scale of surrounding structures, topography, existing vegetation and
the preservation of significant trees as determined by the Director. The applicants
propose to construct a two-story addition by enclosing and slightly expanding an
existing one-car carport to create a one-car garage. The majority of the proposal would
be permitted by-right without the need for this special permit. Many of the homes in the
immediate vicinity have enclosed one-car garages on their property. No vegetation is
proposed to be removed to accommodate the addition as proposed. Therefore, staff
believes the addition will be harmonious with surrounding off-site uses and meets this
provision.

Standard 8 states that the BZA shall determine that the proposed development shall not
adversely impact the use and/or enjoyment of any adjacent property with regard to
issues such as noise, light, air, safety, erosion, and stormwater runoff. Staff believes
that the application meets the erosion and stormwater runoff portion of the standards
since the Department of Public Works and Environmental Services (DPWES) has
indicated that there are no drainage complaints on file related to this property. Staff
believes that the construction of a two-story addition will not impact the use and/or
enjoyment of any adjacent property with regard to issues such as noise, light, air or
safety, as it will be placed where there currently exists an open carport and deck
located in the area of the proposed addition. Staff believes the request will not increase
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SP 2011-MV-053 Page 6

runoff or erosion significantly as the area currently has existing structures. Staff
believes that the application meets this provision.

Standard 9 states that the BZA shall determine that the proposed reduction represents
the minimum amount of reduction necessary to accommodate the proposed structure
on the lot. Specific factors to be considered include, but are not limited to, the layout of
the existing structure; availability of alternate locations for the addition; orientation of the
structure(s) on the lot; shape of the lot and the associated yard designations on the lot;
environmental characteristics of the site, including presence of steep slopes, floodplains
and/or Resource Protection Areas; preservation of existing vegetation and significant
trees as determined by the Director; location of a well and/or septic field; location of
easements; and/or preservation of historic resources. With regard to the carport
enclosure, staff believes the request to construct a two-story addition is shown in the
most logical location, as it will be placed where the existing driveway currently
terminates and will replace an open carport which has existed on the property since the
construction of the home in 1970. The purpose for the slight expansion from 12.4 feet
to 15.0 feet for the carport enclosure is to accommodate a standard garage door for a
one-car garage. Only a small corner of the enclosure encroaches into the minimum
side yard setback. The remainder of the proposed addition would be permitted by-right
without the need for this special permit. Therefore, staff believes the encroachment is
minimal and the application meets this provision. Other issues of well, floodplains
and/or Resource Protection Areas are not applicable to this site.

CONCLUSION

Staff believes that the request is in conformance with the applicable Zoning Ordinance
provisions with the implementation of the Proposed Development Conditions contained
in Appendix 1 of the staff report.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of SP 2011-MV-053 for a two-story addition with adoption
of the Proposed Development Conditions contained in Appendix 1 of the staff report. It
should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in
adopting any conditions, relieve the applicants/owners from compliance with the
provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning
Appeals.

The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any

easements, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the
property subject to the application.
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SP 2011-MV-053 Page 7

APPENDICES

Proposed Development Conditions
Applicant’s Affidavit

Applicant’s Statement of Justification
Building Permit History

Applicable Zoning Ordinance Provisions

s 0 P =
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SP 2011-MV-053 APPENDIX 1
Page 1

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS
SP 2011-MV-053

August 3, 2011

If it is the intent of the Board of Zoning Appeals to approve SP 2011-MV-053 located at
Tax Map 93-3 ((24)) 46 to permit reduction of minimum and certain yard requirements
pursuant to Sections 8-914 and 8-922 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, staff
recommends that the Board condition the approval by requiring conformance with the
following development conditions.

1.  These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of
Fairfax County for this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified
copy of the recorded conditions shall be provided to the Zoning Permit Review
Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

2. This special permit is approved for the screened porch and deck (concrete
patio) and the location and size of a two-story addition (2,456 square feet), as
shown on the plat prepared Dominion Surveyors, Inc., dated and sealed
through January 31, 2011, as revised through June 10, 2011, as submitted with
this application and is not transferable to other land.

3. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the
resulting gross floor area of an addition to the existing principal structure may
be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the dwelling that existed at the
time of the first expansion (3,414 square feet existing + 5,121 square feet
(150%) = 8,535 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether
such addition complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of
a subsequent yard reduction special permit. Notwithstanding the definition of
gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor area of a single
family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include
the floor area of any attached garage. Subsequent additions that meet
minimum yard requirements shall be permitted without an amendment to this
special permit.

4. The addition shall be generally consistent with the architectural renderings and
materials as shown on Attachment 1 to these conditions.



SP 2011-MV-053 APPENDIX 1
Page 2

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the
applicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations
or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically
expire, without notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction
has commenced and has been diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals
may grant additional time to commence construction if a written request for additional
time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special
permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for
the amount of time requested and an explanation of why additional time is required.
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APPENDIX 2
Application No.(s): S@ 26\\ \\)\\’ DS?D

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staf{)

SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: ¥/19 /1)

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

R \CJV—W&(KD CPQYM PQD%L/L/ ' , do hereby state that [ am an

(enter name of applicant or authorized agent)

(check one) M/ applicant
applicant’s authorized agent hsted in Par. 1(a) below

and that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the following is true:

1(a). The following constitutes a listing of the names and addresses of all APPLICANTS, TITLE OWNERS,
CONTRACT PURCHASERS, and LESSEES of the land described in the application,* and, if any of the
foregoing is a TRUSTEE,** each BENEFICIARY of such trust, and all ATTORNEYS and REAL
ESTATE BROKERS, and all AGENTS who have acted on behalf of any of the foregoing with respect to the

application:

(NOTE: All relationships to the application listed above in BOLD print must be disclosed. Multiple
relationships may be listed together, e.g., Attorney/Agent, Contract Purchaser/Lessee, Applicant/Title
Owner, etc. For a multiparcel application, list the Tax Map Number(s) of the parcel(s) for each owner(s) in

the Relationship column.)

NAME ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP(S)
(enter first name, middle initial, and (enter number, street, city, state, and zip code) (enter applicable relationships
' listed in BOLD above)

last name) = i
R T Gonfhell 9IS et e
Sabring Comp bel Same Apelians [ Ttu(fp

‘ | | OWT
Cap rto| Buildos Growp, e, 13408 \ﬁrﬂ%}h‘@u‘ forier Aqent

‘Woodbridge VA 2214
Gy R Alexander same oM Aga

(check if applicable) [ 1] There are more relationships to be listed and Par. 1(a) is cantinued
on a “Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(a)” form.

* In the case of a condominium, the title owner, contract purchaser, or lessee of 10% or more of the units in the condominium.
** List as follows: Name of trustee, Trustee for (name of trust, if applicable), for the benefit of: (state
name of each beneficiary). .

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06) |
15



4 Application No.(s): g@ ?,Q\\— M \/ ’Ogﬁ

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Page Two
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: ’72/ 9[\

(enter date affidavit is notanzed)

1(b). The following constitutes a listing*** of the SHAREHOLDERS of all corporations disclosed in this affidavit who
own 10% or more of any class of stock issued by said corporation, and where such corporation has 10 or less
shareholders, a listing of all of the shareholders:

(NOTE: Include SOLE PROPRIETORSHIPS, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES, and REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT TRUSTS herein.)

CORPORATION INFORMATION

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION (enter complete name, number, street, 01ty, state, and zip code)

Caypi ol Bus ldars Groug ¢ e - (Fcfmf@r*f‘\gw@
13406 Yardley Ln  Wosdliidge VA 2249

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)
[ There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below. _
[ ] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of
any class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.
[] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class
of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)
Mertir Hernandoz . |
5400 Yardly Ln Woa&\m&%a VA zoig  Crommer Agad)

(check if applicable). [ ] There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued on a “Special
Permit/Variance Attachment 1(b)” form.

**+* All listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down successively
until (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders has no shareholder owning
10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACTPURCIMSER, or LESSEE* of the
land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown must include a listing and further breakdown of all of its
partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of beneficiaries of any trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include
breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or trust owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER or LESSEE* of the land. Limited liability companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as
corporations, with members being deemed the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers
to designate partnerships or corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on the
attachment page.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)
' . 16



~Application No.(s): SQ ZO\\ = \\)\\J -0OS 5

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: ?/l‘;/ﬂ

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

Page Three

I(c). The following constitutes a listing*** of all of the PARTNERS, both GENERAL and LIMITED, in any
partnership disclosed in this affidavit:

PARTNERSHIP INFORMATION

PARTNERSHIP NAME & ADDRESS: (enter complete name, number, street, cify, state, and zip code)

(check if applicable) [ ] The above-listed partnership has no limited partners.

NAMES AND TITLE OF THE PARTNERS (enter first name, middle initial, last name, and title, e.g. General Partner,
Limited Partner, or General and Limited Partner)

N) ene

(check if applicable) [ ] There is more partnership information and Par. 1(c) is continued on a “Spema.l
Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(c)” form.

**+* All listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down successively
until: (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders has no shareholder owning
10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the
land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown must include a listing and further breakdown of all of its
partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of beneficiaries of any trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include
breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or trust owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land. Limited liability companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as
corporations, with members being deemed the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers
to designate partnerships or corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on the

attachment page.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)
17



-A;-)plication No.(s): | SQ ZD \\ ’ M \f= OS 5

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Page Four

SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: 7\ /1]

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

1(d). One of the following boxes must be checked:

[ ] Inaddition to the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, the following is a listing of any and
all other individuals who own in the aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner, and beneficiary of a

trust) 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of
the land:

Nowe,

N Other than the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, no individual owns in the aggregate
(directly and as a shareholder, partner, and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE
OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.

2 That no member of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals Planning Commission, or any member of his or
her immediate household owns or has any financial interest in the subject land either individually, by ownersh1p of
stock in a corporation owning such land, or through an interest in a partnership owning such land.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: lfanswer is none, enter “NONE” on the line below.)

None

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more interests to be listed and Par. 2 is continued on a
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 2” form.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application N.o.(s):. . SQ ?/O \\ - M\] "OS%

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
‘ s ' Page Five

SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: }Z [\9/\\

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

3 That within the twelve-month period prior to the public hearing of this application, no member of the Fairfax
- County Board of Zoning Appeals Planning Commission, or any member of his or her immediate household, either

directly or by way of partnership in which any of them is a partner, employee, agent, or attorney, or through a
partner of any of them, or through a corporation in which any of them is an officer, director, employee, agent, or
attorney or holds 10% or miore of the outstanding bonds or shares of stock of a particular class, has, or has had any
business or financial relationship, other than any ordinary depositor or customer relationship with or by a retail
establishment, public utility, or bank, including any gift or donation having a value of more than $100, singularly
or in the aggregate, with any of those listed in Par. 1 above. ;

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on line below.)
(NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in this paragraph that arise after the filing of
this application and before each public hearmg must be disclosed prior to the public hearings. See Par

4 below.)

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more disclosures to be listed and Par. 3 is continued on a
' “Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 3” form.

4, That the information contained in this affidavit is complete, that all partnerships, corporations, and trusts
owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of
the land have been listed and broken down, and that prior to each and every public hearing on this matter, I
will reexamine this affidavit and provide any changed or supplemental information, including business or
financial relationships of the type described in Paragraph 3 above, that arise on or after the date of this

apphcauon
WITNESS the following signature: M / iq/{ g ( 1 /
{check one) %pphcant ] Applicant’s Authorized Agent

RACHARD CMVQ)D@ELL

(type or print first name, middle initial, last name, and title of signee)

day of Sm

Subscribed and sworn to before me this \

B 5‘ Lo A , County/City of

My commission expires: C\’ q\_b D \E)

20\\ , in the State/Comm. of

.FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)
19



REC] APPENDIX 3
Department of Planning & Zoning

MAY 0 6 2011

Zoning Evaluation Division

Guy Alexander
Po. Box 8466 May 3, 2011
Falls Church Va. 22041

Zoning Evaluation Division
12055 Government Center Pkwy. Ste.801
Fairfax Va. 22035.

Dear Sirs:

My name is Guy Alexander and | am the authorized agent for Mr. and Mrs. Richard and Sabrina
Campbell. They are the titled owners of the home located at 1907 Joilette Ct. Alexandria Va. 22307. | am
writing to request a Special permit for a proposed conversion from a carport to a garage addition with a
second level above, on the front right side of the property. The request falls under zoning ordinance 8-
922. We are requesting a reduction of the side set back from 10ft to 7ft. to allow for the front corner of
the garage wall and eave. The encroachment will only be for a small area at the front right corner of the
property because of the angle and shape of the lot.

We have supplied an up dated Special permit plat showing the existing structure and proposed garage
addition.

1a,c,d. Current yard requirements allow for this permit. All accessory structures have been located and
are shown on plat. The proposed garage addition will not result in a yard of less than required and the
structure will not cause any yard to be less than 5 ft.

2. The reduction will not result in any detached accessory structure in the front yard.

3. There is currently a principal structure on the property and its use is in compliance.

4. The gross floor area is within acceptable guidelines and is below the 150% the existing gross floor area
is 3414sf and the proposed is 2,456sf.



5, 6, 7. The addition is designed to maintain the architectural look of the home and is subordinate to the
principal structure. Its height and size have been factored in to conform to the neighborhood and the
existing structure on site.

8. The garage addition will have the same run off areas for storm water as the existing structure. All
new structures will have gutters and spouts and will be directed for proper flow in the current existing
channels. This will not affect the neighboring properties or cause a public problem.

9. The property is not in a resource protection center and garage addition is located on the property at
the most feasible place, taking into consideration topography and existing structure. There are no septic

fields and no easements to cause a concern.

In closing we ask for your assistance on this. We are undertaking this project to allow for the Campbell’s
elderly mother to have a better quality of life and to allow them to care for her.

Thank you for your consideration on this. Please feel free to call me with any questions. 571-471-8644




Guy Aiexander ,
Po. Box 8466 Mgy 0, 2”"’9&@”/,,5 May 3, 2011
s k
Falls Church Va. 22041 zﬂﬂfng "
Eir

Zoning Evaluation Division
12055 Government Center Pkwy. Ste.801
Fairfax Va. 22035.

Dear Sirs:

My name is Guy Alexander and | am the authorized agent for Mr. and Mrs. Richard and Sabrina
Campbell. They are the titled owners of the home located at 1907 Joilette Ct. Alexandria Va. 22307. | am
writing to request a Special permit for an error in construction of a screened porch at the rear of the

property. The request falls under zoning ordinance 8-914. We are requesting a reduction of the set back
from 25ft to 22.5ft.

2a. We have requested an administrative exception of 10% however the error exceeds this slightly on
the eave.

2b. The non compliance was done in good faith. The project was built in 2004 and a permit was obtained
from Fairfax County. A licensed contractor then built the porch, per the plans and the construction was
inspected by Fairfax County. At no time was the homeowner aware that the project was out of
compliance.

2c,d,e. The screened porch does not impair this ordinance. It is not detrimental to other property in the
area and does not cause any unsafe conditions to private or public roadways and is designed to match
the architecture of the existing home.

2f,g. To force the homeowner to compliance would cause considerable hard ship on them, after they
have made every attempt by obtaining a building permit and final inspection on the property to comply,
and the structure has been a part of their home for over 7 years. The reduction will not result in an
increase in floor area.

Please feel free to call me on my personal line with any questions 571-471-8644.

Sincerely Yours

Guy Alexander



Guy Alexander
Po. Box 8466 ' _ May 3, 2011

Falls Church Va. 22041

Zoning Evaluation Division
12055 Government Center Pkwy. Ste.801
Fairfax Va. 22035.

Dear Sirs:

My name is Guy Alexander and | am the authorized agent for Mr. and Mrs. Richard and Sabrina
Campbell. They are the titled owners of the home located at 1907 Joilette Ct. Alexandria Va. 22307. | am
writing to request a Special permit for an error in construction of a screened porch at the rear of the '
property. The request falls under zoning ordinance 8-914. We are requesting a reduction of the set back
from 25ft to 22.4ft.

2a. We have requested an administrative exception of 10% however the error exceeds this slightly on
the eave.

2b. The non compliance was done in good faith. The project was built in 2004 and a permit was obtained
from Fairfax County. A licensed contractor then built the porch, per the plans and the construction was
inspected by Fairfax County. At no time was the homeowner aware that the project was out of
compliance.

2c,d,e. The screened porch does not impair this ordinance. It is not detrimental to other property in the
area and does not cause any unsafe conditions to private or public roadways and is designed to match
the architecture of the existing home.

2f,g. To force the homeowner to compliance would cause considerable hard ship on them, after they
have made every attempt by obtaining a building permit and final inspet_tion on the property to comply,
and the structure has been a part of their home for over 7 years. The reduction will not result in an
increase in floor area.

Deficient 5.08.  There is no known toxic substances or hazardous substances located on the property.
The property is a single family residence and has been since the land was developed and has never been
used as a storage or dump facility.

Deficient 5.09. The proposed development conforms to the provisions of all ordinances and
regulations and is architecturally matching the existing structure and the surrounding homes.
Please feel free to call me on my personal line with any questions 571-471-8644. '

Sincerely Yo
RECEED
Guy Alexander Depasinesd of Planmiyg & Zomng
JUN 09 201

Zoning Evelustion [Hvision



Guy Alexander
Po. Box 8466 May 3, 2011
Falls Church Va. 22041

Zoning Evaluation Division
12055 Government Center Pkwy. Ste.801
Fairfax Va. 22035.

Dear Sirs:

My name is Guy Alexander and | am the authorized agent for Mr. and Mrs. Richard and Sabrina
Campbell. They are the titled owners of the home located at 1907 Joilette Ct. Alexandria Va. 22307. | am
writing to request a Special permit for a proposed conversion from a carport to a garage addition with a
second level above, on the front right side of the property. The request falls under zoning ordinance 8-
922. We are requesting a reduction of the side set back from 10ft to 7.9ft. to allow for the front corner
of the garage wall and eave. The encroachment will only be for a small area at the front right corner of
the property because of the angle and shape of the lot. '

We have supplied an up dated Special permit plat showing the existing structure and proposed garage
addition.

1a,c,d. Current yard requirements allow for this permit. All accessory structures have been located and
are shown on plat. The proposed garage addition will not result in a yard of less than required and the
structure will not cause any yard to be less than 5 ft.

2. The reduction will not result in any detached accessery structure in the front yard.

3. There is currently a principal structure on the property and its use is in compliance.

4. The gross floor area is within acceptable guidelines and is below the 150% the existing gross floor area
is 3414sf and the proposed is 2,456sf. The actual percentage is 72%

RECEIVED
Degarimest of Plasning & Zoning

JUN 09 2011

Zoning Evaluetion Division



5, 6, 7. The addition is designed to maintain the architectural look of the home and is subordinate to the
principal structure. Its height and size have been factored in to conform to the neighborhood and the
existing structure on site. '

8. The garage addition will have the same run off areas for storm water as the existing structure. Al
new structures will have gutters and spouts and will be directed for proper flow in the current existing
channels. This will not affect the neighboring properties or cause a public problem.

9. The property is not in a resource protection center and garage addition is located on the property at
the most feasible place, taking into consideration topography and existing structure. There are no septic
fields and no easements to cause a concern.

10. We are aware that the BZA may impose conditions and limitations as it deems necessary to satisfy
these criteria.

Deficient 5.08.  There is no known toxic substances or hazardous substances located on the property.
The property is a single family residence and has been since the land was developed and has never been

used as a storage or dump facility.

Deficient 5.09. The proposed development conforms to the provisions of all ordinances and
regulations and is architecturally matching the existing structure and the surrounding homes.

In closing we ask for your assistance on this. We are undertaking this project to allow for the Campbell’s
elderly mother to have a better quality of life and to allow them to care for her.

Thank you for your consideration on this. Please feel free to call me with any questions. 571-471-8644

Guy Alexander

RECEIVED ,
Degarknest of Plaming & Zoning

JUN 09 2011

Zoning Fealuation Division



County of Fairfax, Virginia

April 21, 2011

Ms. Sabrina Campbell
1907 Joliette Court
Alexandria, Virginia 22307

Re:  Requested Administrative Reduction for Ex1st1ng Screened Porch
Hollin Glen, Lot 46
1907 Joliette Court
Tax Map Ref: 93-3 ((24)) 46
Zoning District: R-4

Dear Ms. Campbell:

This letter is in response to your April 18, 2011 request for an administrative reduction for the
existing screened porch located in the rear yard of the referenced property. The plat entitled
“Plat Showing the Improvements on Lot 46, Hollin Glen,” prepared by George M. O’Quinn, and
revised through April 5, 2011, shows the wall of the screened porch as being located 23.5 feet
from the rear lot line and the associated porch eave as being located 22.4 feet from the rear lot
line. Although the height of the eave above the ground is not 1nd1cated on the plat, the surveyor
has confirmed that the eave is 9 feet above the ground.

The property is zoned R-4 District which district has a minimum rear yard requirement of 25
feet. In addition, eaves that are less than 10 feet above the ground cannot encroach into any
minimum required yard. As such, the eaves are subject to the 25 foot minimum rear yard
requirement. Given that the eaves are less than 10 feet above the ground and are located 22.4
feet from the rear lot line, a reduction of more than 10% of the minimum rear yard would be
required. A 10% reduction is the maximum reduction that the Zoning Administrator can grant
pursuant to 2-419 of the Zoning Ordinance. Therefore, your requested administrative reduction
of 2.6 feet in the minimum required rear yard for the existing screened porch has been denied.

You can either modify the structure to meet the minimum required yard or seek special permit or
variance approval from the Board of Zoning Appeals. It is my understanding that you are in the
process of submitting a special permit application for a reduction of the minimum required yards -
for a new building addition with the Zoning Evaluation Division (ZED). It is possible to amend
the pending application to include a reduction of yard special permit for the existing covered
_porch. By copy of this letter, I am sending this information to ZED.

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

Department of Planning and Zoning

.. Zoning Administration Division

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 807

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5505

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship Phone 703-324-1374 FAX 703-803-6372
Integrity * Teamwork® Public Service : www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/

il

DBEPARTMENT O

PLANNING
& ZONING



Ms. Sabrina Campbell
April 21, 2011
Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this response, please feel free to contact me at
703-324-1314.

Sincerely,

b L

Lorrie Kirst, AICP
Deputy Zoning Administrator
for Ordinance Administration Branch

cc: Gerald W. Hyland, Supervisor, Mount Vernon District
Eileen McLane, Zoning Administrator
Diane Johnson-Quinn, Deputy Zoning Administrator for Zoning Permit Review Branch
Barbara C. Berlin, Director, Zoning Evaluation Division

l/fisa Feibelman, Staff Coordinator, ZED



- FAIRFAX COUNTY
RECEIVED

APR 19 2011

! DIVISION OF
{ ZONING ADMINISTRATION

%O‘I’OLHQ

Dear Sirs, April 18,2011

| am writing to request a special administrative exception for my screened porch
at the rear corner of my home at 1907 Joliette Ct. Alexandria Va. 22307.

My name is Sabrina Campbell and my husband and | are the titled owners of the

property.

The project was built in 2004 and a permit was obtained from Fairfax County. A
licensed contractor then built the porch, per the plans and the construction was
inspected by Fairfax County. |

I am sure my husband and | acted in good faith as we followed all county
guidelines, and hired a licensed contractor to handle construction. We appreciate
all the protection the county gives us with the permits and inspections process.

Please allow us this exception so we may move forward on the special permit
application for our planned project.

Our current project is planned to allow my elderly mother comfortable
accommodations and we are working under certain time restrictions.

Please feel free to call me with any questions at 202-251-9460

Sincerely Sabrina Campbell
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BU[LD]NG PERN[I'I' APPLICATION
v FAIRFAX COUNTY OFFICE OF nmmmcccmn SERVICES
PER.M]T,APPLICAT]ON men %

lmiw{n&rlrkvuy mn- . Tlllph—cmmm LI z I%
Fairfax, Vu:hl- 22035-5504 = Web site: www.fairfuxcounty. govidpwes ..
g I"ILI.]N M.-LM'I'ROHIIATI: WFOM‘I‘IUNINTIIBCOM

crummunm-z)

JOB LOCA’I‘ION
ADDRESS -
LOT #
FLOOR A
SUBDIVISION //nn ,_,« ('Lc w./f ¥l
TENANT'S NAME R
OWNER INFORMATION - 'OWNER D& TENANT I:l
NAME A2, 5f /l"}r?? LAMPRELC
ADDRESS 1990 =i Jar s TheE G T : s
CITY A/ CAoud i . STATE. vA\ . zP 2?30
TELEPHONE'/ 762, ; 75 L LT

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION SAMEASOWNER ot
CONTRACTORS MUST PROVIDE T!{E FQLJ.DWING {

COMPANY NAME '/e' 'a'm:, én,e["

g

EE TR
S
fﬂ:ﬁﬂz‘n "‘JF‘ @%ﬂ*nap&c

1
2
=

ADDRESS /~ # ﬂsa,( el ;
CITY ({Z{,/J’ /__.,-\“r\ STATE VA - ZIP220(0
TELEPHONE - 792 - 9<7 +£9< 7.
STATE CONTRACTORS LICENSE# 2 705 0321319 A
COUNTY BPOL# doe — 2.5 =793 (. 7

*Wmh L]

WW%MI A,EL::TW ey

APPLICANT -
A Mo 3savi

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Cov i I 5‘5/?(.‘4_4 -@f?é"".{
Prai T T T

.HOUSE TYPE

GROSS FLOOR AREA OF TENANT SPACE

ESTIMATED COST OF cowsmucnong A
BLDG AREA (SQ FT-OF FOOTPR.‘[NT)
USE GROUP OF BUILDING .~ - . 'gg; G 2
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION © ©* .~ " . T
SEWER'SERVICE * PUBLIC® [a’ SEPTIC ‘0. "OTHER- O
WATER SERVICE PUBLIC, - WELL - o OTHER Y
OTHER PLEASE SPECIFY, :

FRONT ?75.]' RE

/'L SIDE -

| rEAR  HS T

{ YARDS: | GARAGE i S B Rl T

30
FRONT /)C |'OPTIONS - YES O, 'NO. 0O

DESIGNATED MECHANICS' LIEN AGENT
(Residential Construction. On]_y) : 1

E GRADINGANDDRA]NAGE REVIEW Gl

SOILS . # . H@ : (i B A’ED

NAME ‘_,--;'ARF_ATOBE D]S'I'URBEDrrmALsgn'nnsrlimm
ADDRESS : : . _‘ manwousmmrrmmqnmmm ot =
il RO PIAN# : APPR DATE:,. &
NONE DESIGNATED PHONE
? B e STAM:PS F r— D.P F F)ﬂ

CHARACTERISTICS FORNEW SFD, TH, AP’I‘&CONDOS i i B I 1500
#KITCHENS ~ ' ... " EXTER. WALLS - : : -

# BATHS " 'INTER, WALLS

#HALF BATHS e "ROOF MATERIAL Zlitea

# BEDROOMS B ‘FLDDRMATE‘RLAL

#OF ROOMS - =4 = f[N BASEMENT. " |~ 7%

#STORIES - - e HEATING FUEL S |

BUILDING HEIGHT - " “HEATING SYSTEM :"-: .||

BUILDING AREA ' . “# FIREPLACES' 2 A

BASEMENT i : et Sl :

! i .'f/.“. - N

5 )

ny and all information and/or st.lmps on the reversé; sx&e os"thls furrr\Fnre ﬂp ( a‘!'N()'I'ARJZA.TION (lfmqmreﬁ)r" - I,f '

of this application and must-be complied with, Iherei:y certify that Thave  Stite (or territory or district) of

authority of the owner to make this application, that the information is complete: ' County (oFcity) of ___ SR Ty
and correct, and that the construction and/or usé will conform to the building " . - R N '

code, the zoning ordinance and other appilcabl: laws lnd mgulauons which rélate : : - T T 8
‘o Lhe property. Nnhrypuhiic:i.l!‘.ﬂus.nh‘lnd‘(:mtylfmm_ id, do certify that - :

~_J0 q AN ) g _d' ? U/ﬁ * | whose niame is signed to this application, appeared before me in the State and County aforesaid -
Signutumngwnerdrégent 4 RN TN Date - - | snd executed fhis affidavit. .- i R 1
J| A Mo SSAVIE /‘/:auu‘,{: £ 7R e e | e e iy band fhis day of __ ;20.... My. :
Printed Name and Title .. ' Fat ission expires the " dayof, L 20 &
(Notarization of signature is required if owner is listed as the coniracior and is not i Y e T 3 e TR
present at time, of appilcanon)

Building Permit .5k

(Notary Signature)

111272004 .
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:i ‘ : 50 'RANV gt proved fqr
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z| . rFLAT Gl i
| SHOWING HOUSE LOCATION ON

2|l LOT 46

| |

3| HOLLIN GLEN

I

| FAIRFAX COUNT Y, VIRGINIA

"

SCALE: "=3O' FES. 2, 199G

. CASE NAME:
THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN A

SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA. BATY ~CAMFSEL L.

| PLAT SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS OF
RECORD TOWNE 7T/TLE

TITLE REPORT NOT FURNISHED.
KENNETH W. WHITE

\
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE POSITIONS OF
ALL THE EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS HAVE BEEN

LICENSE NO.
12778

' 'y
) SURVELS

CAREFULLY ESTABLISHED BY A TRANSIT TAPE
SURVEY AND UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.
THERE ARE NO VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS

Kt W Wit

‘ KENNETH W. WHITE 3 . . LS.

ALEXANDRIA SURVEYS, INC
. 6343 SOUTH KINGS HIGHWAY
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22306
703-660-6615 '

1
FAX 703-768-7764

saeos1 COPYRIGHT 1996 BY ALEXANDRIA SURVEYS, INC

J

# /99T 2Q//




PERMl'f APPLICATION CENTER o
% Telephome: 703-222:0801 ., . | i
Wﬁ shte: hllp.mrww.n.hﬁx.rl_udim

- MIT APPLICAT __,%,%_,_T.
: ‘FAIRFAXSOUNTY OFFICE OF BUILDI;N_G CODE SERVICES k:

| WRITE IN THIS SPACE -

f-O’S Q

IUNTY USE ONL‘r‘

. FILLIN ALL APPROFRIATE INFORMATION IN THIS COLUMN i
S © (PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) « - *

JOB LOCATION - . 22307
|| appRESS |40 7 JotieTre CT fw_,»cm«oe.fm
LOT#' 4 BUILDING .Sc_.zf z
FLOOR _SUITE :
SUBDIVISION Holli~ &G u.,vfd
TENANT‘S NAME i

'OWNER INFORMATION _ owner Dl tenant O
NAME MR, a MES.. CAMPB Sl

ADDRESS (407 {oUeTTE, T o
CITY AAE wpr-edQ 111 STATE"VA ZIp Z2 30”
’TELEPHONE 1A ’Is'T §75 7

=3h

-CON'I‘RAGI!OR MORMA'I’ION .
+ || (CONTRACTORS MUST PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

“’% ”\I T :

* SAME AS OWNER (w8

pPKQVED BY !

s f: s 27-00 | JTer7

1l RMITSy< "5\’#3'6"19 Vﬁ"‘:—-— ENE

HEALTHDEVT: \ |20 o e e 2 -

BWILDING REVIEW |~ ¢/12/p= o) A
SANITATION | | = B s

TELEPHONE ok,
‘STATE CONTRACI‘QRS LICENSE ¥ lo=r
1 COUNTY BPOL#

Z705

15 7W S

PLICANT
Vel A f\/\oussn»v\ .

é/DESCRIPTIONOFWORK i Pt e
2 ToRw ﬁoomo‘h UrJ koam 5 '
W‘H‘.r’a HA

=5

;p

-HOUSE TY'PE Y R -t i

BLDG AREA (SQ FT OFFOO.’I']?RJN]I‘): 5
USE GROUP OF BUILDING
‘TYPE OF CQNST'RUCT]QN

S

‘ J‘?'G

ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION u.‘)Q il OO
3 MEElgh e e

| SEWER SERVICE PUBLIC [T smmc O orHER Q||
. WATER SERVICE - PUBLIC’ '_*-WELL a. O']."HER i

R 'TOTAL-,S_ ET) / JH ;_')_fjl{,!i:' £
ADD,_; MERWOUS AREA (ADDED SQ FT); ({H_ ‘. s
i APPR. DATE

OTHER PLEASE SPECIFY, iy
.DESIGNATED MECH.ANICS' LIEN AGENT e Higd, T
(R.csmcrma} Construction Only) 4 »;LR

s e T 5.8 . -
NONE'DESIGNATED 00 - "PHONE
CHARACTERISTICS FOR NEW SFD, TH, APT & CONDOS
# KITCHENS . EXTER. WALLS -

# BATHS | INTER WALLS
# HALF BATHS | 'ROOF MATERIAL™ "'
# BEDROOMS "FLOOR MATERIAL" = g ML
# OF ROOMS _ | FIN.BASEMENT . y E
#STORIES i HBEATING FUBL | /i inif
BUILDINGHEIGHT __~ |  HEATING SYSTEM
BUILDING AREA be # FIREPLACES

|| BASEMENT __

Any and all information and/or lll-mpl on the revene tide of lhh fnr- &
part of this application and must bé complied with. ‘. hereby certify that T’
have authority of the owner to make this application, that the infdrmanon Il
" complete and correct; and that the construction aiid/or use will conform to :
the building code, the zoning ordi and other laws'and |,
regulations which relate to ﬂne prnperty | ¢

; "‘f\r\ lﬂ W\ ;‘:_\r«h

e

t "-[-nr lzrrllorrnrdimk() o[ L
Cunnty(or:hy)nl e

Signature of Ownnr or-Agent -

t "7“"— / TF"-( ) -L/"Mft;{aﬂj’-‘, iv

ninunlmhdpu‘i' thluppmmol,lppmndhetnnmthuuMCumu

M-ﬂmuﬂﬁhm R

Given nn;lu-wy.hnd this day of

J\r u.. 2 ?\ '\0\; "SAY},

i rﬂmea Nme and Title -;

(Nuturmnnn of lignnture is requirad if owner is llsted as lhe cnnlractor
- and Is not pnsent at time nf application) %

ilh*-;—.

Building' Permit €xls +''10/12/00 %
. . 0 i




— ﬁ??u‘)
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¢y ﬂ/ew _ STATE W}’ zrpa-?—?Jt??'
|| TELEPHONE (ol ~ ?3?7

|| CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:
 IFSAME AS OWNER (]

“NaME JIMIEUL L01Y fﬁools ;Wc—v’
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cmdaf&’" i
TELEPHONE _ 0 -995 - é@&O

; STME.@D_ ZIp e?(é%
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3(,” HU HeT.

IQEA Q(/LM .:he (—-su.
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WATER SERVICE! PUBLIC _
_ OTHER'PLEASE SPECIFY _ .

DESIGNATED MECHAN]CS' LIEN AGENT
{'andmull r.uon Only) %

NAME:

SEWER SERVICE: . PUBLIC m'/ﬁﬂ’i'.lc[l- OTHER ]~
WELL O -OTHEROI' |

ADDRESS e N Scn D I W

NONE DESIGNATED: (0 - “PHONE:

CHARACTERIS]‘ICS FOR NEW SFD, TH, APT- & CONDOS
# KITCHENS “EXTER, WALLS ~~ " =&
#BATHS © ' INTER'WALLS .
: ROOFMA’I'ERIAL
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"llnsl"" Ihuuh:" f

i

g

11 CONSTR 10N

aEOTECHNICAL ENG‘:NEER PF

1B e proBLEM S :
ERFORMED UNDER THE FULL TIME mspacmn oA
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SPECIAL FLODD HAZARD ARE

PLAT SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS OF
RECORD.

TITLE REFORT NOT FURNISHED,
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TOWNE 7Tl
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CAREFULLY ESTABLISHED BY A TRANSIT TAPE
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¢ Ceriter Paﬂcwny, 2nd Flonr
irginia 20355504+
(703) 222:0801 -

FILL IN ALL APPROPRIATE INFORMA'HON IN 'I'H]S COLUMN

~ | JOB LOCATION:

|

|FLOOR .

{PLEASE]’RINI‘ORTYPE} i

-.JOLfﬁ'ITE.,G’i"
ADDRESS (907 Tt - -
LOT #. B BU]LD]NG i

SUBDmsbN #0//? Iu 6’ / EN’ L
TENANT'S NAME ~QWNER. ~ =

OWNER INFORMATION ‘:0'
NAME ‘ A1

|

CONTRACTOR DNIFORMATION
CHECK IF SAME AS*OWN'ER D

COMPANY NAME
ADDRESs 975 & awie. L/U
crry Colbmbia. STATEQ_ 7 pé?gaﬁa

TELEPHONE __4/0 - 95 ~lto OO /
LOCAL CONTRACTOR LICENSE #
STATE CONTRACTORS LICENSE # 030 #/0 /1_
COUNTY BUS]N’ESS ACOOUNT # /,f 35/ 7

' ESTMATED COSTOF CONSTRUCTION i

HQ[JSETYPE e

BLDG ; AREA!(SQ FT OF FO\O'I'PRINT)

)

WATER SERVICE:  PUBLIC [I¥
OTHER PLEASE SPECIFY.

DESIGNATED MECHANICS' LIEN AGENT
(Residential Constyuction OnIy) e

NAME..I’I/A&

ADDRESS; :

NONE DESIGNATED D PHONE

/APPR. DA.TE‘-

CHARACTERISTICS FOR NEW SFD,’ TH, APT& € NDOS

. '
"Ll com;rr*umlow. uwm \nL b

QT-. 5&»&

AT

péf ;%Vsbf

WSOILS M
e} PnDBLg-;)EC,TI aN oF AT,

PERFORMED UN NOER THE !
%%rT?ECHNmAL ENGINEER

#KITCHENS - - EXTER: WALLS '

| #BATHS INTER: WALLS.
# HALF BATHS ROOF MA'I‘ERJAL
# BEDROOMS | L mon MA'I‘ERIAL
\# OF ROOMS firs ; ]
# STORIES ™5 ™ o .”
BUILDING HEIGHT . HEATING SYSTEM
BUILDING AREA e * F]REPLAC‘ES
BASEMENT oL

Ax {-Sqe-révg‘

that the infe

Anyand all information Mwmmp:onl!gmetundeonhsl'am lre-plﬂufﬂus

'P

i lﬂmus!tz

"-J'-:Amlhmby

l!m I hlv

udmmd..mdﬂm umsmm-nﬂwmvﬂlow{nmwlbe
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‘%/??
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b{gmmof'OwwarAgem |

Namr) Sqmm

. Daie

w' ADﬁ!
‘.-.. Ao

Zwvm Aﬁmoau #-’}6*'

~: Priniéd Name and Title

s

(Namunau;qund fnwn-r not present al limeé nfupphcanan)

Form 13 30(02) 393



-;' .‘ -84
f
-~ 5 /', 4
HOUSE L0047'A9/V .S‘M?VEV = [": “
LOT
AR S ke : o b BEa) e §
AT SE "»jo'/vz Vo T =il . //
| . 5 /
| AREAY CONTY VIRGMA /
\ ‘-TC""/—E /% 35 : FAIATEHS (2 /370 L //
i : " 4 FOOTMGES AND PIERS MUST EE FLACED
1 ON COMPETENT MATERIAL/
J /94770/5/ HARR/S 5’ /‘2244?0 ! i
| FANREAE, W.E’G/A/ -
! o = J
o CERTIFIED CORRECT _ciitine . [ /7/;;&,___, ]
L 2R




:-PERMIT}Q\(Q | 7@ f30 ‘io

i FAIRFAX COUNTY,; VIRGINIA®

. PERMIT APPLICATION CENTER
- 12055 Government Center Parkway, 2nd Floor
' Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5504 ~ - -~ >
1(703) 222-0801 . : Sl

FILL IN ALL J\PPROPH.IATE MORMATIONW THIS COLUW
(PLEASE PR.INT ORTYPE)

[JOB LOCATION:

*||EFLOOR j - -
'SUBBIVISION. [Hoeeiv Gl
'TENANT'S NAME _ Ol ner.

| OWNER 0 ATION. OWNERD TENANTO

{ NamE o
| ADDRESS / ?ﬂ‘7 J?szr gy
CITY. W ULk STATE I/ f# 71

'TELEPHONE rééa ‘?3‘?7

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION: "&1 B

CHECK IF SAME AS

LOCAL CONTRACTOR LIG:ENSE #
STATE CONTRACTORS LICENSE #
COUNTY. BUSINESS ACCOUNT #
|APPLICANT _ ! _ar

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

W:.  ZONINGCEASS.
D70 oo™
N’INGCASE# T
AFOR AREA OﬁTENANTSPACE :
/GARAGE: 102 O3, 3-
{‘OPTIONS™ YES 1 # N
REMARKS: OMM f\pc/_ 1@
mza,,/_/s»@

HOUSE TYPE £
ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCI‘ION
BLDG AREA (SQ FT OF FOOTPRINT)
USE GROUP OF BUILDING. _

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

S_EW‘EP:SERVICE-"‘“"" UBLI 'ﬂ* SEPTIC[]" OTHER [
WATER SERVICE (9 WELL 0 OTHER I
OTHER PLEASE SPECIFY

DESIGNATED MEGHANICS' LIEN AGENT:.
(Residential Construction Onl:

NAME:
ADDRESS:

HISTORICAL DIS'[RIC,T b it e
y AREA TO BE DIS'I'U'RBED {T O'I'AL sQ FI')

vida = erfai il

NONE DESIGNATED: [ % PHONE: . bt ey
CHARACTERISTICS FOR NEW SFD, TH APT & CONDOSY |
#KITCHE.NS e At ‘

# BATHS

# HALF BATHS

o CED
COTNGS AND  picrs MUST B2 PUIC
l:'JN COMP ETENT! ”‘“Eﬂm :

55 - : (See reverseside af appircauan)
#BEDROOMS /1" _ Tt
#OF ROOMS' %
# STORJES :
| BUILDING HEIGHI‘ 3 o
BUILDING AREA | :
BASEMENT:. .

My-ndﬂlmfumummﬂwmwmhmmndeofdmfmmn:lpn‘lufth:s ion and must be compli wﬁ.lhud:ymbvlhulh-umthmlynnhepm!lamﬂw
mxlpphmunmmum:mfomnmwwmplmlndmﬁndmumem mwﬂmfmblbhuﬂﬁngnodg&ezmgwdmmudn&utpphubkhmmd

regulations which relate to the propenty. - i i by ; i
OM 6/; 7/%
f@%gomror.«;m _ Lt - _‘F ; .. Nowary Signanare . Date

i fﬂwmmnnq[nnd ﬂ'mvur ot pmun at time afqpplu:mu}
AT chiten i a0 Y 3V ey

DQV /gdm”ﬂ i .'-;;:..,\‘..\ angh: - ey

\ Printed Name and Tifle i : . Form 13 30(D2) 393
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NCTICE REQUIRED ) : .

Contracters shall nofify uperu'h:rs who matntai®
tmd-ro:nund .utility_Fmes in the area of propased
wxcavation or bicsfing, of ledst rwo wkmg‘d‘ﬂ'l!- =
but not more thon fen working days pﬂur o com-
mencement of excavetion or demelifion in acmoed-
anca with Section 18(a) of Choptsr 65 of the fairfox
County Code. Numes and ielephone numbers of the
cperctors of underground utility lines in Foirfox
County appear beiow. These numbers maoy also be
used o serve  emergency condificn nefice a3 required
i~ 68 3f the Code.
—

Y

Columbic Sars Pipeline Ca, 7532115
Plantofion Pipeline Ca. 780-2350
Colonial Pipeline Co. | 273-5525
Cammoanwaaltp Tele. Ca (z)é7e-3118
« Tri- _uunry :irr’sc Co>-op. FeI7T 254
(7021£32-2500
2737908
/ Town of Visnnz Wdtar Servies 3307 ax 241
+ [ 7 Tewn of Herndon DRW 437-100%
" WasHingron Gas Light Cae _

Transce Gas Pipeline Do
“Chescpecke & Pnt,—T'ai.

Y. E & Pgwer Ca.“---. | MISS URUTY
?:mct Co,, MWater Autherity (2015552100 e
- Fairfex L. San. Sewer Div.

. rinze ‘William Eisc. C3-spn
+ =slumbic Gas of Ve
EOCWRAL Ce o . ] /

A

Approved for proposed
location of building as
s:own. Finzl approval

Wojec io wall chack

N\

54/254: c ‘
I ¢ ocwrr m?cs.wu /

FTTON, HARRS £ Foarp ¥
Dt~ S L |



WAP REFERENCE COUNTY OF FAIRFA)( VIRGINIA APPLICATION NO. ‘ e,
DEPARTMUIT OF - T Fo s Ty
Plat Humber ]s..n. Des.| Blk. orSec. | Porcal or lot - ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 19 J- SEgt g b
T Pig = G e gy L - DATE PERMIT NO.
£ I 33 l 2 o . Fi- 4 Application for Building Permit
—
I Te: BUILD @/ ALTER OR REPAIR [] ADD TO [] DEMOLISH [] MOYE (] ...... A ) I
3 - . e i
Nt APEE TG EFr ¥ .5 osscmmon
o g " : X
= g For_ N 2551 ,/3/' /4/// D 7004 C4
at Neo. e L
N g H P Block Sectien
a R o
Subdivizien S i A 7 AL I/ =
7 No.ofBldgs. . Est Const. Cost$ _‘;&H—_
Corp. Nome No. of Units RN S . No. of St
2 } : No. of Kitchens Penthouse
5 Nomae é‘drﬁ;" <142 (“f'/ ‘@! Z }/ N f Bath ' Ht. of Bld !
: (Rag. Agent) o.ofBaths _____ - O L
— 3 &7
= Addrexs //%L \/( /f'; 7‘"‘ < & Ne.ofReoms BHD- Areo = sq. I
{Exclude Kit. & Bath) Sl D
City ’r?x- C AN Bosement [ |Slab [ ] Crawl [] Seil; ;
Talaphans Numbar . Fill []
Ftg: Concrete m Pile D Caisson [_|
T 1 i Ext. Walls; Wood [_] Meral (] Brick [}
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8-006 General Standards

In addition to the specific standards set forth hereinafter with regard to particular

special permit uses, all special permit uses shall satisfy the following general
standards:

1. The proposed use at the specified location shall be in harmony with the
adopted comprehensive plan.

2. The proposed use shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
the applicable zoning district regulations.

3. The proposed use shall be such that it will be harmonious with and will not
adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties in accordance
with the applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted comprehensive
plan. The location, size and height of buildings, structures, walls and fences, and
the nature and extent of screening, buffering and landscaping shall be such that
the use will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use of
adjacent or nearby land and/or buildings or impair the value thereof.

4. The proposed use shall be such that pedestrian and vehicular traffic
associated with such use will not be hazardous or conflict with the existing and
anticipated traffic in the neighborhood.

5. In addition to the standards which may be set forth in this Article for a
particular group or use, the BZA shall require landscaping and screening in
accordance with the provisions of Article 13.

6. Open space shall be provided in an amount equivalent to that specified for
the zoning district in which the proposed use is located.

7. Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other necessary facilities to
serve the proposed use shall be provided. Parking and loading requirements
shall be in accordance with the provisions of Article 11.

8. Signs shall be regulated by the provisions of Article 12; however, the BZA,
under the authority presented in Sect. 007 below, may impose more strict
requirements for a given use than those set forth in this Ordinance.
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8-903 Standards For All Group 9 Uses

In addition to the general standards set forth in Sect. 006 above, all Group 9
special permit uses shall satisfy the following standards:

1. All uses shall comply with the lot size and bulk regulations of the zoning
district in which located, except as may be qualified below.

2. All uses shall comply with the performance standards specified for the zoning
district in which located.

3. Before establishment, all uses, including modifications or alterations to
existing uses, shall be subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans, or other
appropriate submission as determined by the Director.
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Provisions for Approval of Reduction to the Minimum Yard Requirements
Based on Error in Building Location

The BZA may approve a special permit to allow a reduction to the minimum yard
requirements for any building existing or partially constructed which does not
comply with such requirements applicable at the time such building was erected,
but only in accordance with the following provisions:

1

Notwithstanding Par. 2 of Sect. 011 above, all applications shall be
accompanied by ten (10) copies of a plat and such plat shall be presented on
a sheet having a maximum size of 24" x 36", and one 8 %" x 11" reduction of
the plat. Such plat shall be drawn to a designated scale of not less than one
inch equals fifty feet (1" = 50'), unless a smaller scale is required to
accommodate the development. Such plat shall be certified by a
professional engineer, land surveyor, architect, or landscape architect
licensed by the State of Virginia and such plat shall contain the following

information:

A. Boundaries of entire property, with bearings and distances of the
perimeter property lines and of each zoning district.

B. Total area of the property and of each zoning district in square feet or
acres.

C. Scale and north arrow, with north, to the extent feasible, oriented to the
top of the plat and on all supporting graphics.

D. Location of all existing structures, with dimensions, including height of
any structure and penthouse, and if known, the construction date(s) of
all existing structures.

E. All required minimum yards to include front, side and rear, and a
graphic depiction of the angle of bulk plane, if applicable, and the
distances from all existing structures to lot lines.

F.  Means of ingress and egress to the property from a public street(s).

G. For nonresidential uses, the location of parking spaces, indicating
minimum distance from the nearest property line(s).

H.  If applicable, the location of well and/or septic field.

l. For nonresidential uses, a statement setting forth the maximum gross
floor area and FAR for all uses.

J. Location of all existing utility easements having a width of twenty-five
(25) feet or more, and all major underground utility easements
regardless of width.

K.  Seal and signature of professional person certifying the plat.



Appendix 4
Page 4 of 8

In addition, the application shall contain a statement of justification explaining
how the error in building location occurred and any supportive material such
as aerial photographs, Building Permit applications, County assessments
records, a copy of the contract to build the structure which is in error, or a
statement from a previous owner indicating how the error in building location
occurred.

The BZA determines that:
A.  The error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved, and

B. The noncompliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the
property owner, or was the result of an error in the relocation of the
building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if such was
required, and

C.  Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance,
and

D. It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in
the immediate vicinity, and

E. It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property
and public streets, and

F.  To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.

G. The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio
from that permitted by the applicable zoning district regulations.

In granting such a reduction under the provisions of this Section, the BZA
shall allow only a reduction necessary to provide reasonable relief and may,
as deemed advisable, prescribe such conditions, to include landscaping and
screening measures, to assure compliance with the intent of this Ordinance.

Upon the granting of a reduction for a particular building in accordance with

the provisions of this Section, the same shall be deemed to be a lawful
building.

The BZA shall have no power to waive or modify the standards necessary for
approval as specified in this Section.
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8-922 Provisions for Reduction of Certain Yard Requirements

The BZA may approve a special permit to allow a reduction of certain yard
requirements subject to all of the following:

1. Only the following yard requirements shall be subject to such special

permit:

A.

Minimum required yards, as specified in the residential,

commercial, industrial and planned development districts in Articles
3, 4, 5 and 6, provided such yards are not subject to proffered
conditions or development conditions related to yards and/or such
yards are not depicted on an approved conceptual development
plan, final development plan, development plan, special exception
plat, special permit plat or variance plat.

Yard regulations for pipestem lots and lots contiguous to pipestem
driveways set forth in Sect. 2-416.

Accessory structure location requirements set forth in Sect. 10-104.

Regulations on permitted extensions into a minimum required yard
as set forth in Sect. 2-412.

Approval of a reduction of yard requirements specified in
Paragraphs A, B and C above shall not result in any yard that is
less than fifty (50) percent of the requirement and shall not result in
any yard of less than five (5) feet, as measured from the lot line to
the closest point of the proposed structure.

Approval of a reduction of yard requirements specified in Par. D
above shall not result in an extension that exceeds the applicable
distances set forth in Sect. 2-412 by more than fifty (50) percent.
Where no extension is permitted by the provisions of Sect. 2-412,
the BZA shall not approve a special permit that results in a
structure that extends into a minimum required yard by more than
fifty (50) percent.

2. Such reduction shall not result in the placement of a detached accessory
structure in a front yard where the placement of such accessory structure
is not otherwise permitted in that yard.
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This special permit shall only apply to those lots that contain a principal
structure and use that complied with the minimum yard requirements in
effect when the use or structure was established.

The resulting gross floor area of an addition to an existing principal
structure may be up to 150 percent of the total gross floor area of the
principal structure that existed at the time of the first yard reduction
request. In such instance, if a portion of the principal structure is to be
removed, no more than fifty (50) percent of the gross floor area of the

existing principal structure at the time of the first yard reduction shall be
removed.

The resulting gross floor area of an existing accessory structure and any
addition to it shall be clearly subordinate in purpose, scale, use and intent
to the principal structure on the site.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed development will be in
character with the existing on-site development in terms of the location,
height, bulk and scale of the existing structure(s) on the lot.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed development is harmonious
with the surrounding off-site uses and structures in terms of location,
height, bulk and scale of surrounding structures, topography, existing
vegetation and the preservation of significant trees as determined by the
Director.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed development shall not
adversely impact the use and/or enjoyment of any adjacent property with
regard to issues such as noise, light, air, safety, erosion, and stormwater
runoff.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed reduction represents the
minimum amount of reduction necessary to accommodate the proposed
structure on the lot. Specific factors to be considered include, but are not
limited to, the layout of the existing structure; availability of alternate
locations for the addition; orientation of the structure(s) on the lot; shape of
the lot and the associated yard designations on the lot; environmental
characteristics of the site, including presence of steep slopes, floodplains
and/or Resource Protection Areas; preservation of existing vegetation and
significant trees as determined by the Director; location of a well and/or
septic field; location of easements; and/or preservation of historic
resources.



10.

1,

Appendix 4
Page 7 of 8

The BZA may impose such conditions as it deems necessary to satisfy
these criteria, including, but not limited to imposition of a maximum gross
floor area, floor area ratio, lot coverage, landscaping and/or screening
requirements.

Notwithstanding Par. 2 of Sect. 011 above, all applications shall be
accompanied by fifteen (15) copies of a plat and such plat shall be
presented on a sheet having a maximum size of 24" x 36", and one 8 4" x
11" reduction of the plat. Such plat shall be drawn to a designated scale
of not less than one inch equals fifty feet (1" = 50'), unless a smaller scale
is required to accommodate the development. Such plat shall be certified
by a professional engineer, land surveyor, architect, or landscape architect

licensed by the State of Virginia. Such plat shall contain the following
information:

A. Boundaries of entire property, with bearings and distances of the
perimeter property lines, and of each zoning district.

B. Total area of the property and of each zoning district in square feet
or acres.

C. Scale and north arrow, with north, to the extent feasible, oriented to
the top of the plat and on all supporting graphics.

D. The location, dimension and height of any building, structure or
addition, whether existing or proposed. In addition, for decks, the
height of the finished floor above finished ground level.

E. All required minimum yards to include front, side and rear, a
graphic depiction of the angle of bulk plane, if applicable, and the
distances from all existing and proposed structures to lot lines.

Fa Means of ingress and egress to the property from a public street(s).

G. For nonresidential uses, the location of parking spaces, indicating
minimum distance from the nearest property line(s).

H. If applicable, the location of a well and/or septic field.
l. Existing and proposed gross floor area and floor area ratio.
J. Location of all existing utility easements having a width of twenty-

five (25) feet or more, and all major underground utility easements
regardless of width.
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The location, type and height of any existing and proposed
landscaping and screening.

Approximate delineation of any floodplain designated by the
Federal Insurance Administration, United States Geological Survey,
or Fairfax County, the delineation of any Resource Protection Area
and Resource Management Area, and the approximate delineation
of any environmental quality corridor as defined in the adopted
comprehensive plan, and, if applicable, the distance of any existing
and proposed structures from the floodplain, Resource Protection
Area and Resource Management Area, or environmental quality
corridor.

Seal and signature of professional person certifying the plat.

Architectural depictions of the proposed structure(s) as viewed from all lot
lines and street lines to include building materials, roof type, window
treatment and any associated landscaping and/or screening shall be
provided.



